
 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE  Contact: Kasey Knight 

Committee Secretary 
Wednesday, 6 January 2010 at 10.00 am  Direct : 020-8379-4073 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4073 
 Fax: 020-8379-3177 
 Textphone: 020 8379 4419 
 E-mail: kasey.knight@enfield.gov.uk 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
Councillors: John Boast (Chairman), Chris Bond, Bambos Charalambous, 
Andreas Constantinides, Don Delman, Annette Dreblow, Christiana During, 
Peter Fallart, Norman Ford, Henry Lamprecht, Anne-Marie Pearce, Jeff Rodin, 
George Savva MBE, Toby Simon and Terence Smith 
 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Committee are invited to identify any personal or prejudicial 

interests relevant to items on the agenda.  Please refer to the attached 
guidance. 
 

3. LICENSING ACT 2003 & GAMBLING ACT 2005 - ENFIELD'S POLICIES   
 
 To amend and/or agree updated Statement of Principles (Gambling Act 

2005) and Licensing Police Statement (Licensing Act 2003) prior to their 
submission to Council for agreement. 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 



 

DEC/JB/JK/1 

YES 

NO 

NO 

YES 

NO 

DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART - QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF 
 
 

What matters are being 
discussed at the meeting? 

Do any relate to my interests whether 
already registered or not? 

Is a particular matter close to me? 
 
Does it affect: 
� me or my part
[...]
ning Body, ALMO, you only 
need declare your personal interest if and when you 
speak on the matter, again providing it is not prejudicial. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 - 1 - 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2009/2010 REPORT NO. 170 
 
 
 
MEETING TITLE AND DATE:  
Licensing Committee 
- 6 January 2010 
 
REPORT OF: 
Director of Environment & Street 
Scene 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
Mark Galvayne 
Tel: ext. 4743 
mark.galvayne@enfield.gov.uk   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject:  
Licensing Act 2003 & Gambling Act 2005 - 
Enfield's Policies 
 
Wards: All 

Agenda – Part:  1 

Cabinet Member consulted: Cllr. Neville  

Item: 3 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Public consultation in respect of the draft Second Edition of the Council’s 

Statement of Principles (Gambling Act 2005) and the draft Third Edition of the 
Council’s Licensing Police Statement (Licensing Act 2003) ceased on 27 
November 2009. 

 
1.2 The Licensing Committee is invited to consider the responses received to that 

consultation and to amend and/or agree updated draft policies prior to their 
submitted to Council for agreement on 26 January 2010. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 To amend and/or agree updated Statement of Principles (Gambling Act 2005) 

and Licensing Police Statement (Licensing Act 2003) prior to their submission to 
Council for agreement. 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



 

 - 2 - 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 oblige the Council to 

review its licensing policies every three years. 
 
3.2 The Licensing Committee considered draft polices on 5 August 2009 and 

decided not to pursue a cumulative impact policy (under the Licensing Act 
2003). 

 
3.3 The draft policies were duly submitted for public consultation between 29 

September and 27 November 2009. 
 
3.4 One response was received during the consultation period. The Metropolitan 

Police Service have requested that details of the Crime & Disorder Act 1998 
be included in the Licensing Policy Statement (Licensing Act 2003). 

 
3.5 Given that we were not seeking to radically amend our existing policies, it is 

not altogether surprising that only a single response was received to the 
consultation. We are heartened that this indicates that our partner agencies 
(as well as local residents and businesses) are generally satisfied with the 
Council's existing licensing policies. 

 
3.6 The amended draft policies are duly attached as Annex 1 & 2. 
 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Not applicable 
 
5. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

To enable the Members of the Licensing Committee an opportunity to amend 
and/or agree updated Statement of Principles (Gambling Act 2005) and 
Licensing Police Statement (Licensing Act 2003) prior to their submission to 
Council for agreement. 

 
6. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE 

RESOURCES AND OTHER DEPARTMENTS 
 

Financial, Legal & Property Implications 
 
6.1 Not applicable 
 
7. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 Not applicable 
 
8. PUTTING ENFIELD FIRST 
 
8.1 Not applicable 

Page 4



 - 1 - 

 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
 
 

LICENSING POLICY 
STATEMENT 

 

Third Edition  
Draft 3 – 28 November 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 - 2 - 

CONTENTS 
 

SECTION TITLE         PAGE 
 
1. Introduction - - - - - - - 3 
2.  Licensing Objectives - - - - - 4 
3. Policy Statement - - - - - - 4 
4. Consultation - - - - - - 5 
5. Definitions - - - - - - - 5 
6. The Borough of Enfield - - - - - 6 
7.  Children - - - - - - - 6 
8.  Licensing Hours - - - - - - 8 
9.  Licence Applications and Review   - - 10 
10.  Operating Schedules   - - - 10 
11. Conditions - - - - - - - 10 
12. Special Factors for Consideration - - - 11 
13. Significant Events - - - - - - 13 
14. Cumulative Impact Policy - - - - - 13 
15. Temporary Events - - - - - - 14 
16. Enforcement - - - - - - 14  
17. In
[...]


Page 7



 - 4 - 

2. LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 
2.1 The Council, in carrying out its licensing functions under the Act, will promote 

the Licensing Objectives, which are: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 

• public safety 

• the prevention of public nuisance 

• the protection of children from harm 
 
 
3. POLICY STATEMENT 
 
3.1 The purpose of the Policy is to inform Members, applicants, residents and 

businesses of the key principles under which the Council will make licensing 
decisions. 

 
3.2 Every application considered by the Council under this Policy, will be 

considered on its merits where relevant representations are made in respect 
of any application and a hearing is convened and regard is given to the Act 
and the Guidance and any supporting regulations. 

 
3.3 The Council maintains that licensing is about the control of licensed premises, 

qualifying clubs and temporary events within the terms of the Act and any 
terms and conditions attached to licences will be focused on matters that are 
within the control of individual licensees and in the vicinity of premises. 

 
3.4 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 promotes the practice of partnership 

working to reduce crime and disorder and places a statutory duty on police 
and local authorities to develop and implement a strategy to tackle problems 
in their area. In doing so, the responsible authorities are required to work in 
partnership with a range of other local public, private, community and 
voluntary groups and with the community itself. 

 
3.5 This approach recognises that both the causes of crime and disorder and the 

interventions required to deliver safer, more secure communities lies with a 
range of organisations, groups and individuals working in partnership. Crime 
reduction is not solely the responsibility of the police. 

 
3.6 For people in the community the quality of their life in their neighbourhoods is 

affected by a whole range of influences. Quite rightly, they do 
[...]
assing through, including the M25 in the north. About 
one third of the Borough is residential comprising some 115,000 homes. 
Another third is Green Belt land (predominantly in the north and west) 
comprising country parks, farmland and open land (including urban parks, 
sports fields, golf courses, allotments and school playing fields). There are 
also fifteen conservation areas. The Borough has a population of 281,775 
(Office of National Statistics 2001 census updated 2002). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 - 5 - 

5. CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The Gambling Act requires that the following parties are consulted upon the 

Statement of Principles before its finalisation and publication: 
� The Chief Officer of Police 
� One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the 

interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s 
area 

� One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the 
interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the 
authority’s functions under the Gambling Act 2005 

 
5.2 Consultation on this Statement took place between 29 September and 27 

November 2009. The Council followed the HM Government Code of Practice 
on Consultation (www.berr.gov.uk). 

 
5.3 A complete list of the Council's consultees in respect of this Statement is 

provided at Annex 1 below. The Statement was also available on the 
Council's web-site (www.enfield.gov.uk) and copies were provided at the Civic 
Centre. 

 
5.4 The full list of the comments made and the Council's consideration of those 

comments are available on the Council's web-site. 
 
5.5 This Statement of Principles was approved at a meeting of the full Council on 

16 January 2010 and was published on the Council's web-site by 23 January 
2010.  

 
 
6. LICENSING AUTHORITY FUNCTIONS 
 
6.1 The Council is required under the Act to: 

� Be responsible for the licensing of premises where gambling activities are 
to take place by issuing premises li
[...]
ensure that under 18 year olds do not have access to the 
premises.   

 
15.2 Other appropriate measures, to meet the licensing objectives, may cover (but 

are not limited to) issues such as: 

Page 32



 - 13 - 

� Proof of age schemes 
� CCTV 
� Supervision of entrances and machine areas 
� Physical separation of areas 
� Location of entry 
� Notices/signage 
� Specific opening hours 
� Self-barring schemes 
� Provision of information leaflets/helpline numbers for organisations such 

as GamCare and self-exclusion forms in both prominent and discreet 
areas of the premises 

� ATMs and cash terminals located separately from gaming machines and 
displaying GamCare Helpline information 

 
 
16. LICENSED FAMILY ENTERTAINMENT CENTRES 
 
16.1 The Council will specifically have regard to the need to protect children and 

vulnerable persons from harm or being exploited by gambling and will expect 
the applicant to satisfy the authority, for example, that there will be sufficient 
measures to ensure that under 18 year olds do not have access to the adult 
only gaming machine areas.   

 
16.2 Other appropriate measures may cover (but are not limited to) issues such as: 

� CCTV 
� Supervision of entrances/machine areas 
� Physical separation of areas 
� Location of entry 
� Notices/signage 
� Specific opening hours 
� Self-barring schemes  
� Provision of information leaflets/helpline numbers for organisations such 

as GamCare and self-exclusion forms in both prominent and discreet 
areas of the premises 

� ATMs and cash terminals located separately from gaming machines and 
displaying GamCare Helpline information 

� Measures / training for staff on how to deal with suspected truant school 
children on the premises 

 
 
17. CASINOS 
 
17.1 On 26 January 2010 the full Council of the London Borough of Enfield, in 

accordance with Section 166 to the Gambling Act 2005, passed a ‘no casino’ 
resolution. The basis for the resolution was: 
� Demographics of the borough
[...]
 D 

Betting – licence 
 

 maximum of 4 B2, B3, B4, C or D (not B3A) 

Tracks – licence 
 

 maximum of 4 B2, B3, B4, C or D (not B3A) 

Bingo – licence   maximum of 8 B3 
or B4 (not B3A) 

& no limit of C or 
D 

Adult Gaming 
Centre – licence 

  maximum of 4 B3 
or B4 (not B3A) 

& no limit of C or 
D 

Club Gaming or 
Machine – permit 

  maximum of 3 B3A, B4, C or D (not 
B3) 

Family Entertainment 
Centre – licence 

    no limit of C or D 

Alcohol Premises – 
permit 

    maximum of C or 
D as per permit 

Alcohol Premises – 
notification 

    maximum of 2 C 
or D 

Family Entertainment 
Centre – permit 

     no limit 
of D 

Travelling Fairs – 
entitlement 

     no limit 
of D 

 A or 
B1 

B2 B3 or 
B3A  

B4 C D 

 

* Machine Categories A and B1 are only permitted in casinos. 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
	3 LICENSING ACT 2003 & GAMBLING ACT 2005 - ENFIELD'S POLICIES
	Annex 1 Licensing Act 2003 Licensing Policy Statement Third Edition
	Annex 2 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles Second Edition




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 6.1.2010 

 

- 462 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 6 JANUARY 2010 
 
COUNCILLORS  
 

PRESENT John Boast (Chairman), Andreas Constantinides, Annette 
Dreblow, Christiana During and Toby Simon 

 

ABSENT Chris Bond, Bambos Charalambous, Dogan Delman, Peter 
Fallart, Norman Ford, Henry Lamprecht, Anne-Marie Pearce, 
Jeff Rodin, George Savva MBE and Terence Smith 

 

OFFICERS: Sue McDaid (Head of Trading Standards and Licensing)   
 
643   

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
644   

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Charalambous, 
Delman, Pearce, Rodin and G Savva. 
 
645   

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
646   

LICENSING ACT 2003 & GAMBLING ACT 2005 - ENFIELD'S POLICIES  

 
RECEIVED the report of the Director of Environment and Street Scene, 
Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 - Enfield’s Policies (Report No. 
170) asking the Licensing Committee to consider the updated Statement of 
Principles (Gambling Act 2005) and Licensing Police Statement (Licensing Act 
2003) prior to their submission to Full Council on 26 January 2010. 
 
NOTED the opening statement of Sue McDaid, Head of Trading Standards 
and Licensing, including: 

i. The Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 oblige the 
Council to review its licensing policies every three years; 

ii. The Licensing Committee considered draft policies in August 2009 
and decided not to pursue a cumulative impact policy; 

iii. The draft policies were submitted for public consultation between 29 
September and 27 November 2009; 



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 6.1.2010 

 

- 463 - 

iv. One response was received during the consultation period. The 
Metropolitan Police Service requested that details of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 be included in the Licensing Policy Statement 
(Licensing Act 2003).  

v. No substantial changes had been made to the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
AGREED to recommend to Council that the updated Statement of Principles 
(Gambling Act 2005) and Licensing Policy Statement (Licensing Act 2003) be 
approved. 
 
 
 


